

**In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit**

—◆—
**WILLIAM DRUMMOND; GPGC LLC;
SECOND AMENDMENT FOUNDATION, INC.,**

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

**TOWNSHIP OF ROBINSON; MARK DORSEY,
ROBINSON TOWNSHIP ZONING OFFICER,
IN HIS OFFICIAL AND INDIVIDUAL CAPACITIES,**

Defendants-Appellees.

—◆—
On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Pennsylvania
Case No. 2:18-cv-01127-MJH

—◆—
**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* FIREARMS POLICY COALITION,
FIREARMS POLICY FOUNDATION, AND MADISON SOCIETY
FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL**

—◆—
JOSEPH G.S. GREENLEE
FIREARMS POLICY COALITION
1215 K Street, 17th Floor
Sacramento, CA 95814
(916) 378-5785
jgr@fpchq.org
Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. The district court applied a feeble, watered-down version of intermediate scrutiny.	5
A. The government must provide substantial evidence and cannot rely on shoddy reasoning or data.	6
B. The plaintiffs must be able to present rebuttal evidence, and the government must then overcome the plaintiffs’ showing.....	8
C. Protected activity cannot be suppressed in the same proportion as the targeted secondary effects.	9
D. The government must prove that the objective is achieved more effectively through the regulation.....	11
E. The government must consider substantially less burdensome alternatives.	12
F. Intermediate scrutiny requires the consideration of overinclusivity and underinclusivity.....	14
II. The district court treated the Second Amendment as a second- class right.	15
CONCLUSION	18
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	19
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996).....	6, 7
<i>Ass'n of New Jersey Rifle & Pistol Clubs, Inc. v. Attorney Gen. New Jersey</i> , 910 F.3d 106 (3d Cir. 2018)	12
<i>Billups v. City of Charleston, S.C.</i> , 961 F.3d 673 (4th Cir. 2020).....	14
<i>Bonidy v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 790 F.3d 1121 (10th Cir. 2015).....	13
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	14
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Alameda Books, Inc.</i> , 535 U.S. 425 (2002).....	7, 8, 9
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	5, 12, 16, 17
<i>Drummond v. Robinson Twp.</i> , 361 F. Supp. 3d 466 (W.D. Pa. 2019).....	10, 11
<i>Drummond v. Robinson Twp.</i> , No. CV 18-1127, 2020 WL 1248901 (W.D. Pa. Mar. 16, 2020)	5, 10, 11
<i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993).....	6, 7
<i>Ezell v. City of Chicago</i> , 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011) (“ <i>Ezell I</i> ”)	13
<i>Friedman v. City of Highland Park</i> , 136 S. Ct. 447 (2015).....	16

<i>Frisby v. Schultz</i> , 487 U.S. 474 (1988).....	10
<i>Heller v. District of Columbia</i> , 801 F.3d 264 (D.C. Cir. 2015) (“ <i>Heller III</i> ”).....	10, 12
<i>Jackson v. City & Cty. of San Francisco</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2799 (2015).....	15
<i>Malloy v. Hogan</i> , 378 U.S. 1 (1964).....	6
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977).....	9
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2518 (2014).....	12, 13
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago, Ill.</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	6, 15, 16, 17
<i>Moore v. Madigan</i> , 702 F.3d 933 (7th Cir. 2012).....	12
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. City of New York, New York</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1525 (2020).....	16, 17
<i>Peek-A-Boo Lounge of Bradenton, Inc. v. Manatee Cty., Fla.</i> , 630 F.3d 1346 (11th Cir. 2011).....	9
<i>Peruta v. California</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1995 (2017).....	16
<i>Reynolds v. Middleton</i> , 779 F.3d 222 (4th Cir. 2015).....	13, 14
<i>Rogers v. Grewal</i> , No. 18-824, 2020 WL 3146706 (U.S. June 15, 2020).....	16
<i>Turner Broad. Sys. v. F.C.C.</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994) (“ <i>Turner I</i> ”).....	7, 11

<i>Turner Broad. Sys. v. F.C.C.</i> , 520 U.S. 180 (1997) (“ <i>Turner II</i> ”)	7
<i>United States v. Marzzarella</i> , 614 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 2010)	5, 14
<i>United States v. Reese</i> , 627 F.3d 792 (10th Cir. 2010)	13
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989)	10, 11, 12

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. I	3, 5
U.S. Const. amend. II	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	6
